
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Ruth Goldwater, Democratic Services Officer 
on 01432 260635 or e-mail councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting.

Agenda
Adults and wellbeing scrutiny 
committee

Date: Thursday 20 September 2018

Time: 2.00 pm

Place: The Council Chamber - The Shire Hall, St. Peter's 
Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting.

For any further information please contact:

Ruth Goldwater, Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01432 260635
Email: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk



Agenda for the meeting of the Adults and 
wellbeing scrutiny committee
Membership

Chairman Councillor PA Andrews
Vice-Chairman Councillor J Stone

Councillor MJK Cooper
Councillor PE Crockett
Councillor CA Gandy
Councillor JA Hyde
Councillor D Summers



Herefordshire Council 20 SEPTEMBER 2018

Agenda
Pages

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive apologies for absence.

2.  NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)
To receive details any details of members nominated to attend the meeting in 
place of a member of the committee.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest by members in respect of items on the 
agenda.

4.  MINUTES 7 - 12

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2018.

5.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
To receive questions from members of the public. 

Deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on Friday 14 September 2018. 
Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior the meeting. 

For guidance on how to submit a question to the committee, please see: 
https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved

Please submit questions to: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk

6.  QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS
To receive questions from councillors. 

Deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on Friday 14 September 2018. 
Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior the meeting. 

Please submit questions to: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk

7.  NHS CONTINUING HEALTHCARE FRAMEWORK APPLICABLE TO 
HEREFORDSHIRE

13 - 58

To inform the Adults and wellbeing scrutiny committee of a review that has 
been undertaken in relation to the application of the National Health Service 
Continuing Healthcare (CHC).

https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved
mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk




The public’s rights to information and attendance at meetings 

You have a right to: -
 Attend all council, cabinet, committee and sub-committee meetings unless the business to 

be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information.

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting.

 Inspect minutes of the council and all committees and sub-committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the cabinet or individual cabinet members for up to six 
years following a meeting.

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public.

 Access to a public register stating the names, addresses and wards of all councillors with 
details of the membership of cabinet and of all committees and sub-committees.

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the council, 
cabinet, committees and sub-committees.

 Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title.

 Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a r
[...]
tes of the meeting of Adults and wellbeing scrutiny 
committee held at The Council Chamber - The Shire Hall, St. 
Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on Tuesday 17 July 2018 at 
10.00 am

Present: Councillor PA Andrews (Chairman)
Councillor J Stone (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: PE Crockett, CA Gandy, JA Hyde and D Summers

In attendance: Councillors P Rone (Cabinet Member) and AR Round

Officers: J Coleman, J Higgins, S Vickers

Healthwatch: I Stead

2gether NHS 
Foundation 
Trust:

J Melton

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies were received from Councillor MJK Cooper.  

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)  

There were no substitutes.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest. 

4. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2018 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the chairman.

The chairman noted that the item on continuing healthcare was not on the agenda due to 
a request from the Clinical Commissioning Group to ensure their governance process 
was met. This would now be covered at a specially convened meeting on 20 September 
2018. 

7

AGENDA ITEM 4



In response to comments made at a recent meeting of Full council, the Chairman wished 
it to be emphasised that the service previously based at 1 Ledbury Road was run by 
Wye Valley NHS Trust and not Herefordshire Council, and it was the decision of Wye 
Valley NHS Trust to close the setting and not the decision of Herefordshire Council. 

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

There were no questions from members of the public. 

6. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

There were no questions from councillors. 

7. DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY SAFEGUARDS  

The specialist services manager presented her report which highlighted the current 
position with regard to deprivation of liberty safeguards (DOLS). 

She explained that the purpose of DOLS was to protect members of the public in 
hospital or residential or nursing home settings where they lacked capacit
[...]
where time may be 
extended after initial authorisation. However, this remained in process and was not 
expected to become law until 2020.  She added that the costs for each assessment were 
significant, and the council was spending £350 per assessment and £175 on a doctor’s 
report, although the fees for best interest assessors had been reduced to £250 and the 
doctor’s assessment was reduced where the doctor was carrying out more than one 
assessment in the same setting.  The cost of the DOLS scrutiny and administration of 
the process also had to be factored in as well as the cost of the authoriser’s time at 
senior level. 

The director added that there had been a judicial review and £34m had been allocated, 
although the impact was in the region of £450m to £600m for local authorities. 

In answer to a question from the chairman regarding the appeals process, it was 
explained that there was a separate element through the Court of Protection if someone 
indicated they were objecting, and the arrangements would then be considered by a 
judge.  This was a High Court process which had significant cost implications for 
instructing barristers.  
The process also required the input of a relevant person’s representative to advocate for 
the person and although family members were sought there were many occasions where 
there was no family member to do this and so it was necessary to appoint someone 
through a contracted advocacy service.   

Over all, this was a costly process, which also required DOLS authorisations to be 
reviewed whenever there was a change of circumstances and to ensure that the 
prioritisation within the backlog of casework was appropriate.  

9



The deputy solicitor to the council outlined that in terms of introducing the anticipated 
changes to legislation, this would take time to go through the parliamentary process, and 
be subject to further amendments, so changes were not likely until 2020. 

In answer to a question from the chairman regarding the high number of referrals, the 
service manager explained the context of there being 24% of the older age population 
with dementia. 
There was a signification number of referrals owing to this including hospital admissions 
which fall to the local authority to respond to, although Wye Valley NHS Trust tried to 
ensure appropriate referrals and there was case law to make this clearer.   She added 
that on average per week there were between 25 and 30 referrals and around 30% were 
hospital referrals.  

A member asked about the efficacy of the screening tool and whether this would be 
reviewed.  The service manager confirmed that families were generally content with 
system, although any feedback from families tended to be in relation to the DOLS 
initiation and the onerous process. 

The vice chairman asked about the current budget, which was £150k less than last year, 
and whether there were any implications with regard to adult social care funding 
pressure. 
The director confirmed that the DOLS budget was overspent last year by £150k. This 
year the budget was set at same rate and the service was asked to avoid overspending. 
To do this, efficiencies would be achieved by negotiating with assessors to reduce fees 
and achieve economies of scale.  It was noted that demand was likely to increase and 
that authorisations would need to be repeated, so it was a key aspect of managing the 
situation was to prioritise in terms of risk using the ADASS prioritisation sheet. 

In answer to a member’s question around the role and involvement of power of attorney 
the service manager clarified that for lasting power of attorney for health and welfare, the 
person would be involved in the process and their views taken into account. They would 
have the final say on the DOLS and would have to be assured that the arrangements 
were appropriate.  The director added that the lasting power of attorney did not have 
authority to deprive someone of their liberty so there h
[...]
area.

 A service review on Addaction to be included on the agenda for 19 March 2019.
 An update on WISH was suggested, which could be covered by way of a briefing 

note. 

RESOLVED 
That

a) subject to the additions and amendments discussed, the draft work 
programme for 2018-19 be agreed; and

b) where recommendations have been made to the executive, these be 
collated on an action tracking document for review and follow-up. 

11



The meeting ended at 11.37 am Chairman

12



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Robert Vickers, email: Robert.Vickers2@herefordshire.gov.uk

Meeting: Adults and wellbeing scrutiny committee

Meeting date: Thursday 20 September 2018

Title of report: NHS Continuing Healthcare Framework applicable 
to Herefordshire

Report by: Director for adults and wellbeing

Classification

Open

Decision type

This is not an executive decision

Wards affected

All Wards

Purpose and summary

To inform the Adults and wellbeing scrutiny committee of a review that has been undertaken in 
relation to the application of the National Health Service Continuing Healthcare (CHC). The 
review was jointly commissioned by the council and the Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) and the terms of reference for the review were:

 An analysis of CHC data, locally and nationally;
 Current understanding amongst staff;
 Relationships across the council and the CCG allied to CHC;
 Trends allied to activity over an eighteen month period;
 To identify the case for change based on staff understanding and nationally available data 

To identify ways to improve professional and clinical relationships;
 Finally to make recommendations for the way forward.

Attached to this report – Appendix 1 provides a summary of the final review report.

To afford the opportunity to the Adults and wellbeing scrutiny committee to  review the draft 
action plan that has been jointly developed with the CCG to take matters forward to improve the 

[...]
matter relating to the planning, provision and operation 

of the health service in its area and make reports and recommendations to a 
responsible person on any matter it has reviewed or scrutinised

18



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Robert Vickers, email: Robert.Vickers2@herefordshire.gov.uk

26. Section 1 National Health Service Act 2006 (as amended by the Health and Social Care 
Act 2012) requires the Secretary of State to continue the promotion in England of a 
comprehensive health service, designed to secure improvement a) in the physical and 
mental health of the people in England and b) in the prevention, diagnosis and treatment 
of illness.

27. Section 3 of the 2006 Act requires CCGs to provide a range of services, to such an 
extent as they consider necessary to meet all reasonable requirements.

28. As stated in paragraph 9 of this report there is a ‘limit to social care’ under the Care Act 
2014. Section 22 of the Act provides that if a person has needs above a certain level 
(referred to as the Coughlan criteria, following the Court of Appeal judgement in R v 
North and East Devon Health Authority ex parte Pamela Coughlan 1999), it is unlawful 
for social services to fund their care and all their health and social care needs must be 
funded by the NHS.

29. Statutory Guidance to the Act under the heading NHS Continuing Care states that “if 
following an assessment, a person is not found to be eligible for NHS CHC, the NHS may 
still have a responsibility to contribute to that person’s health needs – either by directly 
commissioning services or by part funding the package of support. A joint package of 
care could include NHS funded nursing care and other NHS services that are beyond the 
powers of a Local Authority to meet”.

30. The recommendations of the report ensure that the council continues to comply with its 
statutory duties under the Care Act 2014 and associated Statutory Guidance.

Risk management

Ris
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Review of the process that is in place for the ongoing review patients  in 
receipt of FNC  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HCCG 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
October 18 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

54



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Review the understanding of 
“managed need” across the 
organisations (with independent 
support) to reach a common 
understanding 
 

Update training to be provided to all HCCG CHC and LA staff with a 
jointly agreed training provider  

HCCG/LA September 18 

Review the understanding of 
“double scoring” within domains 
(with independent support) to 
reach a common understanding  

 Primary Health 
Need is about 
whether the totality 
of a person’s 
health needs are 
more than 
incidental or 
ancillary to their 
social care needs – 
regardless of 
whether arbitrary 
thresholds are met. 

 

Update training to be provided to all HCCG CHC and LA staff with a 
jointly agreed training provider 

HCCG/LA September 18 

 

55





Herefordshire CCG benchmark against recognised statistical neighbours
CHC Eligibility by 50k Population

57

Ruth.goldwater_4
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX 3




	Agenda
	 
	4 Minutes
	7 NHS Continuing Healthcare Framework applicable to Herefordshire
	Appendix 1 for NHS Continuing Healthcare Framework applicable to Herefordshire
	Appendix 2 for NHS Continuing Healthcare Framework applicable to Herefordshire
	Appendix 3 for NHS Continuing Healthcare Framework applicable to Herefordshire






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of Adults and wellbeing scrutiny 
committee held at The Council Chamber - The Shire Hall, St. 
Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on Thursday 20 September 
2018 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillor PA Andrews (Chairman)

Councillors: MJK Cooper, CA Gandy, J Hardwick, JA Hyde and D Summers

Officers: S Vickers
R Vickers
M Appleby
K Coughtrie
J Coleman

NHS Herefordshire
Clinical Commissioning 
Group: M Emery

N Warman
J Sinclair

Healthwatch Herefordshire: S Brazendale
9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies were received from Cllr PE Crockett and Cllr J Stone. 

10. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)  

Cllr J Hardwick attended as a substitute for Cllr PE Crockett.

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest. 

12. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2018 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the chairman.

13. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

There were no questions from members of the public. 

14. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

There were no questions from councillors. 



15. NHS CONTINUING HEALTHCARE FRAMEWORK APPLICABLE TO 
HEREFORDSHIRE  

The chairman reminded everyone of the duties placed on local authorities and NHS 
bodies by the Health and Social Care Act, regarding the provision of information on the 
planning, provision and operation of health services to enable health scrutiny, and the 
duty to respond formally to recommendations by a health scrutiny committee. 
She recognised that there was a tension between financial sustainability and service 
delivery, and reminded all present to not lose sight of the vulnerable people in society, 
and to ensure the checks and balances were in place to support people in need of 
continuing healthcare. 

The assistant director, care operations and commissioning, presented the report, to 
provide the national context and the local arrangements. He made the following key 
points: 

 The national framework for continuing healthcare (CHC) was about individuals 
and their needs, and it was important not to lose sight that application of the 
framework was for the needs of our residents 

 CHC related to packages of care and support funded by the NHS 
 It was important to recognise that needs were on a spectrum ranging from social 

care, and as they change and become more intensive, moving into the 
responsibility of the NHS

 The decision maker locally was the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), but 
there was a national process to support this.

 A new framework was due to take effect from the start of October, although the 
definition for eligibility had not changed.

 The determination of whether someone has a primary health need is set 
nationally by the secretary of state. It involved completion of a checklist to 
determine eligibility, set at low threshold to enable professional to determine, with 
reference to care domains.

 There were two outcomes from the checklist – one being a lighter assessment, 
the other being a move to a full assessment, which is based on a decision 
support tool using the care domains and looking at complexity of needs. This is 
carried out by a multi-disciplinary team to determine if needs have gone over the 
definitions defined by the Social Care Act. From this, a recommendation would 
go to the CCG, with a requirement to evidence how the decision was reached. 

 The national framework had recourse through disputes resolution. The local 
authority could challenge the decision through an escalation process based on 
policy which was a national requirement. 

 The arbiter of social care need was the local authority. The Care Act determined 
the care that the local authority could discharge and so there were limits to the 
local authority’s powers to support vulnerable adults. 

Looking at the local picture, the assistant director highlighted that:
 An independent review had been commissioned to look into how CHC was 

applied. The terms of reference for the reviewer were to analyse national and 
local data, understand the relationship between staff and the CCG and local 
authority. The review presented a case for change on how to apply the 
arrangements locally.  Recommendations were also produced and were 
summarised in the agenda papers, and these were built into an action plan.  

 The majority of actions had fallen to the CCG. The CCG made decision to bring 
back responsibility for CHC for direct management and a member of staff had 
been recruited from a social work background to support the team. A dispute 
resolution policy was being developed as a recommendation, to afford clarity and 
escalation for disagreements.



 The changes had led to identifying 22 cases where the local authority believed 
that further work was needed where the decision has not been agreed by the 
local authority, showing additional rigour in the process. There remained 
challenges operationally from the local authority’s perspective. 

The chair noted a rapid reduction in CHC over the past 2 years and asked for 
explanation for the criteria changing and rapid reduction in eligibility. 

The CCG chief financial officer explained that in 2016/17 there was a review of CHC 
clients which led to the criteria being reviewed and assessed to ensure appropriate. A 
service had been commissioned from St Michael’s Hospice to fast track care to meet 
needs. This replaced a previous arrangement of spot-purchasing but the commissioning 
arrangement enabled direct care from the Hospice, and came into full effect in 2017/18, 
and the fast track numbers from 2016/17 reduced. 

In answer to a question from the chairman regarding consultation on this change, the 
CCG director of governance explained that there had been no change in how 
assessments were undertaken.  He added that much had been learned about 
partnership working with the local authority, and noted the positive nature of the report 
which was key in moving forward. It was recognised that communication had not been 
as positive as wished, but it was important to note that the driver of the commissioning 
was to provide far more appropriate care for the people who needed it.  

A member commented on the bewildering nature of the report and noted comparisons 
with Redditch where there was a higher percentage of people eligible for CHC. She 
added that it was difficult to understand how this could be when considering the 
significantly smaller population of older people compared with Herefordshire and queried 
that this was because they were receiving funded nursing care. 
The member also observed that reference to Hospice commissioning was not apparent 
in the report.  With regard to dispute resolution, the member asked about the number 
disputed and of those where the decision had been unchanged, whether there was a 
period of time to elapse before another application could be considered.  

The CCG director of governance confirmed that one appeal had been upheld in the past 
2 years but did not have the number to hand of appeals that had been lodged and 
offered to supply this information to the committee. With reference to the 22 cases that 
had been identified for further review, the wish was to work jointly with the local authority 
to understand the cases and get the dispute resolution policy clear.  With regard to 
community care, the chief finance officer added that the CCG commissioned from a 
number of providers, with considerable investment, and it was necessary to also 
consider what was commissioned through the market towns, virtual wards and hospital 
teams at home. 

The chairman referred to the recommendations arising from the findings of the review 
and asked for confirmation that the actions due for completion in August and September 
2018 had been completed.  In response and with reference to the policy development, 
the CCG head of CHC confirmed that the final policy had been agreed by the CCG and 
the council. She added that there was an outstanding issue but it had been signed off by 
the quality committee. 

A member referred to the report’s figures for East Riding and Northumberland, where 
there were more people in receipt of CHC, and queried how the comparatively low level 
in Herefordshire had been arrived at. 
In response, the CCG director explained that there would be further reviews in 
November to see if there was consistent good practice. The figures for Herefordshire 
remained relatively consistent, where other areas had fluctuations suggesting that the 
assessment process was consistent.  Comparisons were also made with Hastings and 



Eastbourne where populations were similar. There was confidence in the processes that 
were followed with the national framework being applied consistently and fairly. There 
was a wish to improve and learn and follow the recommendations.  

The member observed that for people not in receipt of CHC, the burden was on the local 
authority. For people who self-funded the burden fell on their families so it was 
necessary to be absolutely certain that they were correctly classified, otherwise there 
would be a disproportionate number of self-funders.  

The chairman asked if it was being suggested that the system was working better locally 
compared with other councils with higher figures. 

The CCG director confirmed that it was due to a consistent approach, and that the 
review looked at the application of the national framework. 
The Assistant director added that the with regard to the CHC placements funded solely 
by the CCG, this was now down to 14 from 35 in quarter 1 of 2016/17, so there was 
significant movement in numbers. For under 65s, the number had reduced from 46 to 35. 
The movement was away from CCG funding and apart from self-funders, the only other 
funding body was the local authority and this was an inescapable fact. 
The CCG director queried these figures; in the last quarter there was a rise and an 
increase in people eligible.  

In response to a question from a member about greater financial detail and how the 
money is spent, the chairman commented that expenditure was variable and that the 
NHS and adult social care budgets were in the public domain. 

The director for adults and communities commented that there was no doubt that there 
had been a downward trend and that it was disappointing to have working environment 
where there were disputes. It was important to get the decisions right for the individuals 
concerned and to reach a consensus as leaders in the process. It was difficult for staff to 
follow and it needed to be open and transparent. 

The representative from Healthwatch Herefordshire reported that they had received a 
small number of enquiries from people who had asked for help to look into their cases, 
and it was noted that their assessments followed a downward trend and that it was unfair 
compared with other areas. 
She requested clarification on the disputes resolution process and how self-funders 
figured in this, and how the CCG proposed to communicate with self-funders. 

The CCG head of CHC explained that there was information on the CCG’s website and 
that the CCG Was working with Wye Valley NHS Trust to ensure there were information 
packs on the hospital wards. 
In response, the chair commented that it appeared the CCG website had not been 
updated since 2013 and requested that it be updated as a matter of urgency to account 
for changes in legislation.  

The head of operations for adults and communities commented that there were people in 
homes who were self-funders who might not have an advocate and so strategies were 
being looked at to address this. She added that indirectly, this affected the budget 
because these people should be having care for free at the point of delivery, but they are 
picked up by the local authority.  
The head of CHC explained the resolution process and that the decision could be 
challenged by the council so the self-funder would contribute. However, the head of 
operations added, self-funders were not always known to the local authority so it was up 
to the family to advocate for them. Healthwatch added that the process disadvantaged 
self-funders because they only had access to the appeals process and not the disputes 
resolution process. 



The chairman asked what impact the difference in criteria had made, and why this was 
the case.

The CCG finance officer explained that it was a requirement to adhere to the national 
framework. There were reviews in 2016/17 and at a different level in 2017/18. The 
reviews were increased to 3 months, and the commissioning of the Hospice service had 
been a factor.  
The chairman asserted that the interpretation of the criteria had been stiffened. In 
response the finance officer said that the CCG had ensured the framework was adhered 
to and that the review process had not always been undertaken in the right way, but the 
national framework had been complied with.  She added that it was important to look at 
working to ensure patients received the care that was clinically appropriate in line with 
the national framework.  The CCG was signed up to the recommendations and had 
measures in place to ensure actions were taken forward. 

A member asked for more information about appeals and disputes, how they were 
resolved, and who helped the plaintiff.  

The head of CHC clarified that for appeals, there were independent organisations to 
provide support and the CCG used an NHS-endorsed organisation for this purpose. 
The head of operations added that disputes with the local authority would go through 
social workers, and second level cases would be heard by herself and the head of CHC, 
and third level cases would be heard by the legal team and directors.   There were 3 
current disputes at level 2. 
Members noted that there was a limit to the amount of free support that could be offered 
to people and this was of concern. 

The director for adults and communities emphasised the importance of recognising that 
the people being supported were at end of life and vulnerable, and were not in a position 
to pursue disputes with authorities. It was important to have information for them and to 
make the process available for them. It was essential to have sympathy with their 
position and to be recognise that families were not likely to be in a position to take on an 
organisation and challenge. Organisations needed to work together on this process. 

The CCG director supported this and confirmed that the website would be reviewed.  It 
was important to reflect and consider how to get information out to vulnerable families 
and there was committed to working to get this right. 

Adding to an observation from the chairman that the process lacked clarity and was 
difficult for lay people to understand it, a member asked whether panels had the skills 
and understanding of the medical terminology involved in cases. 
In response the director for adults and communities commented that there was nationally 
accredited training offered to staff to address this. He added that the CCG used a 
different trainer and this needed to be consistent and that professionals needed to be 
able to work through differences. 
The head of operations added that there was feedback from practitioners that the criteria 
have changed and technical knowledge level was now a different requirement. 
Professionals were clear about what was above ancillary need and what the local 
authority’s limitations were under the Care Act. There were grey areas about the 
limitations, but CCG did not see this, so there was work to do around nurse practitioners 
and social workers on how people were directed through care pathways.  She added 
that social workers did not feel there was real change at the front line.  

The chairman noted there was a need to upskill and provide specialist training for two 
key social workers to address this. 



Members noted that in the middle of this there was a vulnerable person or family and 
there was too much emphasis on medical terminology which could cause confusion. 

A member asked when the review took place that changed the criteria.
The head of CHC confirmed that the criteria were no changed but were reviewed in 
quarter 2 of 2016. 
The member noted this as correlating to a drop in the figures, and asked that if they were 
correct, was it accepted that there was a significant drop in Herefordshire compared with 
the national average which had dropped only slightly. 
In response, the head of CHC said that the benchmark data looked at those individuals 
who were eligible and those who were fast-tracked, and that it was normal to see 
fluctuations in fast track referrals.  
The member noted that the projection was that the gap would become wider and wider. 

The head of operations added that the expectation was that the CCG did not review 
people out of eligibility, but in fact this had happened.  In responding to the guidelines, 
the numbers would be seen to increase.  

The chairman made the observation that the elderly population was increasing and that 
anecdotally the new housing was being bought by people who were retiring.  

A member requested that the appeals and disputes process be added to the work 
programme and be brought back to a future meeting of the committee. 
The director for adults and communities suggested it be added to the review 
recommendations.  

The chairman asked officers if they were happy that Herefordshire was the 6th lowest in 
the national figures for CHC, bearing in mind the demographics. She also asked if the 
comparator authorities were suitable, such as Luton, if they did not share the same 
demographics, and why they were chosen.  
The head of CHC explained that the national variations were recognised; s. Rather than 
benchmark against regional neighbours, Herefordshire was benchmarked against those 
provided by NHS England, and they review the data and quality assurance. 
In response to a question from the chairman, the CCG director said that in terms of NHS 
England’s opinion on the figures, they look at different places where there are good 
practices or areas to improve. The comparator authorities were nationally set groups and 
the CCG had queried the groupings with NHSE England.  
The chief finance officer added that NHS England look at compliance with the national 
CHC framework.  The report had been accepted and the action plan had commenced, 
there was more understanding of the reasons for movement and the CCG had 
commissioned effectively for fast track, and it was important to move it forward in 
partnership. 
The director for adults and communities requested that the NHS England review was 
treated as a system review which involved the local authority.  

The chairman asked officers if they aspired to make improvements.   

The chief finance officer stated that it was about applying the criteria and commissioning 
most appropriately; the framework had been refreshed and the CCG would ensure 
adherence. There was further work to understand the benchmarking, and that the 
commissioning in Herefordshire was approached differently compared with other CCGs.

RESOLVED 
That:

a) a small number of senior social workers be upskilled to ensure that there is 
a common understanding of the medical terminology when dealing with 
disputes;



b) the CCG be requested to commit to seeking to lift Herefordshire out of its 
current position of 6th from the bottom in the national CHC eligibility by 50k 
population and to report its progress against this commitment at a future 
adult’s scrutiny committee;

c) the CCG be called back to the committee to report on progress made 
against their action plan recommendations in six months’ time.  
Specifically –

 To update the committee on progress against the recommendations 
that have not been completed to date, and

 To report on the progress made as a result of the recommendations 
completed and implemented.

d) the CCG be requested to influence the report of the NHS England to be a 
system review and to include the local authority within that review.

The meeting ended at 3.25 pm Chairman


